PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | | NEW ASSIGNMENT | | | |
|--|---|----------------|-----------------|----------------|---------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | | ASSIGNMENT | | | |
| CONVEYING PARTY DATA | | | | | |
| N | | | lame | Execution Date | |
| Hallym University | | | | 09/26/2008 | |
| RECEIVING PARTY DATA | | | | | |
| Name: | Industry Academic Cooperation Foundation, Hallym University | | | | |
| Street Address: | 39 Hallymdaehak-gil, Chuncheon | | | | |
| City: | Gangwon-do | | | | |
| State/Country: | REPUBLIC OF KOREA | | | | |
| Postal Code: | 200-702 | | | | |
| PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 | | | | | |
| Property Type | | | Number | | |
| Patent Number: 73 | | 73069 | | | |
| CORRESPONDENCE DATA | | | | | |
| Fax Number: (803)255-9831 | | | | | |
| Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. | | | | | |
| Phone: (864) 250-2289 | | | | | \$40.00 |
| Email: ip@nelsonmullins.com | | | | | |
| Correspondent Name: Marcia T. Greci Address Line 1: Nelson Mullins Riley & Scarborough LLP | | | | | |
| Address Line 2: 1320 Main Street - 17th Floor | | | | | |
| Address Line 2: Columbia, SOUTH CAROLINA 29201 | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | | | 22046/09002 | | |
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | | | Marcia T. Greci | | |
| Total Attachments: 2 source=ASSIGNMENT#page1.tif source=ASSIGNMENT#page2.tif | | | | | |

ATTORNEY DOCKET: 22046/09002

برواح والا المتعمل فاراد فالأدرار ولا الرام والمعامية المراجع

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I/WE, the undersigned, have acquired by Assignment the entire right title and interest in and to certain invention or inventions which are disclosed in issued patent(s), patent application(s) and/or provisional patent application(s) entitled:

ADVANCED CELL-TRANSDUCING TRANSPORT DOMAIN-TARGET PROTEIN-TRANSPORT DOMAIN FUSION PROTEIN AND USES THEREOF

and identified as U.S. Patent. No. 7,306,944 B2 issued December 11, 2007 (Application No. 10/488,743 filed March 13, 2003) and further identified as Attorney Docket No. 22046/09002.

WHEREAS, INDUSTRY ACADEMIC COOPERATION FOUNDATION, HALLYM UNIVERSITY, having its address at <u>39 Hallymdaehak-gil, Chunchéon, Gangwon-do, 200-702 Korea</u> a business organized under the laws of the Republic of Korea, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention or inventions and any and all patents to be obtained therefor.

NOW, THEREFORE, FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I/WE do hereby sell, assign and transfer to said. INDUSTRY ACADEMIC COOPERATION FOUNDATION, HALLYM UNIVERSITY, its successors and assigns, the entire right, tille and interest in and to said invention or inventions, in any form or embodiment thereof, and in and to said application(s); and in and to any and all applications filed in any country based thereon, including the right to file application in countries other than the country of priority filing under the provisions of any international convention; also in and to any and all improvements on said invention or inventions now or hereafter made by me/us as employee(s). agent(s) or contractor(s) of said INDUSTRY ACADEMIC COOPERATION FOUNDATION, HALLYM UNIVERSITY, also the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all patents, including reissues and extensions thereof, to be obtained in any country upon said invention, inventions or improvements, and any and all non-provisional applications, continuing applications, including divisional, continuation and continuation-in-part applications, substitute applications, and applications claiming benefit of an earlier filed provisional application, which may be filed upon said invention, inventions or improvements in any country; and

IWE hereby authorize and request the issuing authority to issue any and all patents on said application or applications to said INDUSTRY ACADEMIC COOPERATION FOUNDATION. HALLYM UNIVERSITY, as assignee of the entire interest.

I/WE further agree: without any payment by INDUSTRY ACADEMIC COOPERATION FOUNDATION, HALLYM UNIVERSITY, other than in reimbursement of reasonable expenses I may incur, to communicate to said INDUSTRY ACADEMIC COOPERATION FOUNDATION. HALLYM UNIVERSITY, its representatives or agents, any facts relating to said invention, inventions or improvements, including evidence for purposes of interference, opposition or other legal proceedings, whenever requested; testify in any interference, opposition or other legal proceedings, whenever requested; and execute and deliver, on request; all lawful papers required to make any of the foregoing provisions effective.

5

PATENT REEL: 023263 FRAME: 0138 IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF. I have hereto set my hand on the date set after my signature.

THE ASSIGNOR of the entire right, title, and interest:

Hallym University 1 Okchon-dong, Chuncheon-si. 200-702. Kangwon-do Republic of Korea

Name:

Title:

Signature Youngsun Lee, Ph. D

President, Hallym University

26 September, 2008

Date

PATENT REEL: 023263 FRAME: 0139

RECORDED: 09/22/2009